

JPP

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO. 156 OF 2003

Charanjit Kaur ... Petitioner.
V/s.
Chembur Karnatak High School and Ors. ... Respondents.

AND

WRIT PETITION NO. 702 OF 2003

Mr. Deepak T. Makhija ... Petitioner
V/s.
Hydrabad Sind National Collegiate
Board and Ors. ... Respondents.

AND

WRIT PETITION NO. 939 OF 2003

Khan Abdulsha Muzaffar ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

AND

WRIT PETITION NO. 1621 OF 2003

Shiv Datta Education Trust & Anr. ... Petitioners
V/s.
Sunilkumar Tribhuvan Singh and Anr. ... Respondents.

ALONGWITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1622 OF 2003

Shiv Datta Education Trust & Anr. ... Petitioners

V/s.
Rajeshkumar Parasnath and Ors. ... Respondents.

***ALONGWITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1623 OF 2003***

Shiv Datta Education Trust & Anr. ... Petitioners
V/s.
Lalchand L. Patel and Anr. ... Respondents.

***AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 1691 OF 2003***

Mahesh M. Agarwal and Ors. ... Petitioners
V/s.
Barretto High School (Primary School) and Ors. ... Respondents.

***AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 1799 OF 2003***

Ansari Murtuza Hussain ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents.

***AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 2109 OF 2003***

Namrata Bhaskar Shinde
Nee Nandini Dalvi ... Petitioner
V/s.
Bharat Education Society and Ors. ... Respondents.

***ALONGWITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2108 OF 2003***

Ashwini Natekar (Nee Nagarkar) ... Petitioner
V/s.
Bharat Education Society and Ors. ... Respondents.

Ms. Devyani Kulkarni for the Petitioner in WP 156/03.
Mr. Mahendra Agvekar a/w. Sujal Vikhare a/w. Shraddha Pawar I/b. Rajesh Gehani for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in WP 156/03.
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, AGP for the State in WP 156/03.
Mr. Swaraj Jadhav I/b. Vinamra Kopariha for the Petitioner in WP 939/03.
Mr. Abhay Patki, AGP for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
Mr. L.T. Satelkar, AGP for Respondent No.2 in WP 1621/03 and WP 1622/03.
Mr. Abhay Patki, AGP for Respondent No.2 in WP 1623/03.
Mr. Abhay Patki, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in WP 1799/03.
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, AGP for the State – Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 in WP 2109/03 and WP 2108/03.

***CORAM : PRADEEP NANDRAJOG, C.J. &
N.M. JAMDAR, J.***

DATE : 24 JULY 2019.

P.C. :-

On 20 July 2019 a Government Resolution has been issued constituting a Grievance Redressal Committee comprising the concerned Divisional Deputy Director as Chairperson and the Principal of the concerned School as Member and Education Officer as Member Secretary. The Committee is empowered to decide all kinds of service disputes raised by employees of recognized unaided, partially aided and fully aided schools other than those which have to be adjudicated by the School Tribunal constituted under the Maharashtra Employees of Private Schools (Condition of Service) Regulation Act, 1977.

2. Issue raised in above captioned Writ Petitions can thus be referred to the Committee constituted by the Government Resolution dated 20 July 2019.

3. The Department of Education in co-ordination with the office of the Government Pleader, High Court, Mumbai will ensure that copies of the Petitions which are available in the record of the Government Pleader's office or photo-copies thereof are remitted to the Committee. If the copies are not traceable in the office of the Government Pleader, then upon request, the Registry will supply a copy to the office of the Government Pleader. The Department of Education will also co-ordinate with the office of the Government Pleader in informing the Court the outcome of the proceedings before the Committee.

4. Thus, the captioned Petitions are adjourned by six months.

N.M. JAMDAR, J.

CHIEF JUSTICE