

URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE

Digitally signed
by URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Date:
2026.04.17
19:23:29
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.702 OF 2003

Deepak T. Makhija ... Petitioner
Versus
Hyderabad Sind National Collegiate and ors. Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1569 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.702 OF 2003
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.939 OF 2003
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.66 OF 2013
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.939 OF 2003
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2108 OF 2003
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.348 OF 2004
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2108 OF 2003
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1691 OF 2003
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1799 OF 2003
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.185 OF 2004
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1799 OF 2003**

Ms.Rishika Agarwal, for the petitioner in WP/939/2003.
Mr. A.G. Kothari, for the respondents no. 4 & 5 in WP/1799/2003.
Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP for respondent-State in WP/702/2003.
Mr. Rakesh Pathak, AGP for respondent-State in WP/939/2003.
Ms.Fatima Lakdawala, AGP for respondent-State in

WP/2108/2003.

Smt. Madhura Deshmukh, AGP for respondent-State in
WP/1799/2003.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 17th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :

Writ Petition No. 939 of 2003

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to amend to challenge the decision of the Grievance Redressal Committee passed during the course of pendency of this petition.

2. Leave to amend is granted. Amendment to be carried out within a period of 3 weeks. Amended copy be served on the respondents.

3. Add to the final hearing board commencing from 22/06/2026.

Writ Petition No.1799 Of 2003

4. It is the grievance of the petitioner that the Grievance Redressal Committee has not decided the petitioner's claim in terms of the directions of this Court.

5. By the next date, we request the Grievance Redressal Committee to decide the petitioner's claim. Learned AGP to communicate this order to the Grievance Redressal Committee. In addition, the petitioner also to place on record the copy of this order before the Grievance Redressal Committee.

6. List the matters on the final hearing board commencing from 22/06/2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)